

CA No. 220/2023
Gunveen Singh Vs. DPS Rathor

01.03.2024

Present:- Appellant is stated to be in jail, however, he has not been produced.
Sh. Siddharat Goswami proxy for Sh. Lakshay Joshi,
Ld. Counsel for the appellant.

Proxy counsel for the appellant submits that inadvertently the steps for issuing the notice to the respondent could not be taken and seeks an opportunity to take the steps.

In the interest of justice, request allowed.

Production warrant of the appellant be issued in terms of order dated 12.01.2024 for his production via video conferencing on the next date of hearing.

Put up for report/production of the appellant through video conferencing on 01.04.2024.

(Subhash Kumar Mishra)
Additional Sessions Judge-03,
East, KKD Courts, Delhi
01.03.2024