

6 CA 220/2023

GUNVEEN SINGH Vs. DPS RATHOR

11.03.2026

Present: Sh. Sundeep Vyas, Ld. Counsel for applicant
alongwith applicant through VC.
Sh. Vishal Sharma, Ld. Counsel for respondent
alongwith respondent in person.

Vide order dated 09.07.2025 passed by Ld. Predecessor, appellant was directed to remain present physically on each and every date of hearing but appellant has violated the Court order and is appearing through VC for the last two dates. He is again directed to remain present physically on each and every date in future unless exempted specifically.

Ld. Counsel for appellant stated that a petition has been filed in the Hon'ble High Court for extension of time to deposit the amount in the Court and the same is coming for hearing today. The Counsel is unable to argue due to this reason.

The Ld. Counsel for the respondent objected for seeking adjournment by the appellant. However, when he was asked to argue, then, he stated that let the appellant firstly argue.

Put up for final arguments on the appeal for
01.04.2026.

The date is given as per choice and convenience of both the parties.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
East District, KKD Delhi/11.03.2026